# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Assignment of Security Interest

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name  | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                            |
|---|----------|----------------|--|
| Banc of America Leasing & Capital,<br>LLC, as successor in interest to<br>Fleet Capital Corporation |          | 111/02/2005 I  | LIMITED LIABILITY<br>COMPANY: DELAWARE |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | Bank of America, N.A.         |
|-------------------|-------------------------------|
| Street Address:   | 300 Galleria Parkway, NW      |
| Internal Address: | Suite 800                     |
| City:             | Atlanta                       |
| State/Country:    | GEORGIA                       |
| Postal Code:      | 30339                         |
| Entity Type:      | national banking association: |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark             |
|----------------------|---------|-----------------------|
| Registration Number: | 2035352 | AQUATROLL             |
| Registration Number: | 2013303 | ASTRO LITE            |
| Registration Number: | 1759627 | ASTRO LITE            |
| Registration Number: | 803684  | ASTRO-LITE            |
| Registration Number: | 2139008 | BAI                   |
| Registration Number: | 1528722 | BATTERY EXPRESS       |
| Registration Number: | 1430949 | BATTERY EXPRESS       |
| Registration Number: | 1855638 | CAPTAIN               |
| Registration Number: | 1988771 | CLIMATE MASTER        |
| Registration Number: | 2139011 | CONNECT WITH A LEADER |
| Registration Number: | 1391098 | D                     |
| Registration Number: | 1450558 | D                     |
|                      |         |                       |

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 003192 FRAME: 0443** 

900035830

| Registration Number: | 909998  | DOUGLAS                     |
|----------------------|---------|-----------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 2128001 | DOUGLAS LEGACY POWER SYSTEM |
| Registration Number: | 1898666 | FIRSTMATE                   |
| Registration Number: | 1629858 | GIANT                       |
| Registration Number: | 2064276 | GUARDIAN                    |
| Registration Number: | 1775785 | LEGACY                      |
| Registration Number: | 1549976 | POSI-START                  |
| Registration Number: | 2303976 | SAFEGUARD                   |
| Registration Number: | 1414764 | WANT TO START SOMETHING?    |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (404)522-8409

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (404)420-5524
Email: jrm@phrd.com
Correspondent Name: James R. Miller

Address Line 1: 285 Peachtree Center Avenue, N.E.

Address Line 2: 1500 Marquis Two Tower
Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30303

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 52.387              |
|-------------------------|---------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Harrison J. Roberts |
| Signature:              | /hjr/               |
| Date:                   | 11/10/2005          |

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=\_1110114629\_001#page1.tif source=\_1110114629\_001#page2.tif source=\_1110114629\_001#page3.tif

#### NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

#### UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

The undersigned, BANC OF AMERICA LEASING & CAPITAL, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and successor by merger to FLEET CAPITAL CORPORATION, a Rhode Island corporation ("Assignor"), does hereby assign, transfer and convey to BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national banking association ("Assignee"), all of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the trademark applications and trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto, arising under one or more trademark security agreements, as such agreements may heretofore or hereafter amended from time to time, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the marks, and all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example only, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto and all re-issues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Agreement to be signed by its duly authorized officer, as of November 2, 2005.

BANC OF AMERICA LEASING & CAPITAL, LLC, as successor by merger to FLEET CAPITAL CORPORATION

("Assignor")

By:

Laura Kemper Glass Nice

Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

("Assignee")

Yaura Kemner Class

e President

428704\_1

| STATE OF GEORGIA  | )   |  |  |
|---|---|--|--|
| COUNTY OF COBB  | )   |  |  |
| BEFORE ME, the unday of November, personally, and who, being be Banc of America Leasing & by merger to Fleet Capital Cosigned by him/her on behalf of | 2005, personally app<br>by me duly sworn, dep<br>Capital, LLC, a Dela<br>orporation, a Rhode Is | ware limited liability comparison, and that said check capacity.  Notary Public  Executed on Wenter Said Commission Explains | s, to me known Vice President of any and successor id instrument was |
|   |   | [NOTARIAL SEAL]  |  |
| STATE OF GEORGIA  | ,   |  |  |
| STATE OF GEORGIA  | )   |  |  |
| COUNTY OF COBB  | )   |  |  |
| BEFORE ME, the under day of November, 2 personally, and who, being be Bank of America, N.A, a nathim/her on behalf of said ban                        | y me duly sworn, dep<br>tional banking associa  | Notary Public Executed on My Commission Expires:   | Vice President of ent was signed by                                  |

[NOTARIAL SEAL]

## Exhibit A

## **United States Trademarks**

| <u>Trademark</u>         | Trademark<br><u>Number</u> |
|--------------------------|----------------------------|
| AQUATROLL                | 2,035,352                  |
| ASTRO LITE               | 2,013,303                  |
| ASTRO LITE & Design      | 1,759,627                  |
| ASTRO LITE & Design      | 803,684                    |
| BAI                      | 2,139,008                  |
| BATTERY EXPRESS          | 1,528,722                  |
| BATTERY EXPRESS          | 1,430,949                  |
| CAPTAIN                  | 1,855,638                  |
| CLIMATE MASTER           | 1,988,771                  |
| CONNECT WITH A LEADER    | 2,139,011                  |
| D (Stylized Letters)     | 1,391,098                  |
| D (Stylized Letters)     | 1,450,558                  |
| DOUGLAS & DESIGN         | 909,998                    |
| DOUGLAS LEGACY           | 2,128,001                  |
| POWER SYSTEM & Design    |                            |
| FIRSTMATE                | 1,898,666                  |
| GIANT                    | 1,629,858                  |
| GUARDIAN .               | 2,064,276                  |
| LEGACY                   | 1,775,785                  |
| POSI-START               | 1,549,976                  |
| SAFEGUARD                | 2,303,976                  |
| WANT TO START SOMETHING? | 1,414,764                  |

**RECORDED: 11/10/2005**